Borrower, Guarantor, Additional Guarantor, Pledger 1 and Pledgor 2 are collectivelyreferred to as "Obligors"). 

Recitals 

A. Pursuant to a Promissory Note, dated September 17, 2004 ("Note"), Lender made a loan ("Loan') in the principal amount of One Million Six Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100ths Dollars ($1,650,000.00). 

B. The Loan was evidenced by the Note and secured by a (1) Mortgage, executed by Borrower for the benefit of Lender, dated September 17, 2004, filed September 17, 2004, recorded as Document No. 2004008260 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds for the District of St.

[...]

The Note was modified by a Loan Modification Agreement, entered into as of September 30, 2007 ("First Modification"). 

D. The Note was further modified by a Second Loan Modification Agreement, entered into as of October 31, 2007 ("Second Modification"), which, among other things, increased the face amount of the Note to Two Million Three Hundred Ten Thousand and No/100ths Dollars (S2,310,000.00) and changed the Maturity Date (as such term is defined in the Note and other Loan Documents) to October 31, 2009. 

tt The parties desire to further modify the Loan Documents, including, without limitation, the Mortgage, as more fully described below.

[...]

(a) requests such extension from Lender in writing at least one hundred twenty (120) days prior to the Maturity Date, (b) tenders with Borrower's request a written agreement stating, among other things, that Borrower agrees to pay to Lender an extension fee in the amount of Seventy-Two Thousand Six Hundred and No/I 00ths Dollars ($72,600.00) ("Extension Fee'), which Extension Fee shall be added to the principal amount of the Not; (c) pays all accrued and unpaid interest and any other amounts (other than principal and the unpaid 50% monthly interest amounts accruing interest at the